

**CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR:
HOWARD BOULEVARD WATERMAIN EXTENSION**

**FILE NO.: SCE-R08125.Y25
MCMUA Contract No: 2025-W03**

M O R R I S C O U N T Y



M U N I C I P A L U T I L I T I E S A U T H O R I T Y

BOARD MEMBERS

Christopher Dour –Chair

Maria Farris– Vice Chair

James Barry – Laura Szwak – Dorothea Kominos

Dr. Arthur Nusbaum – Larry Ragonese - Frank Druetzler – Ron Smith

LARRY GINDOFF, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DECEMBER 2025

BIDDER: JVS Industrial and Commercial Contractors, Inc.

ADDRESS: 154 Silver Lake Ave, Edison, NJ 08817

TELEPHONE: 732-543-2777


ANNA F. SANTINO, PE 12/10/2025
NJPE LICENSE #24GE05771600 DATE


MICHAEL K. MCALLOON, PE 12/10/2025
NJPE LICENSE #24GE05346500 DATE

SUBURBAN CONSULTING ENGINEERS, INC.

96 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 101, Flanders, New Jersey 07836
973-398-1776; Fax 973-398-2121

MORRIS COUNTY MUA

Price Proposal Table

Project Scope:

This project includes the installation of approximately 690 LF of proposed ductile iron water mains along Howard Boulevard approximately from Sterli Court to the entrance of 172 Howard Boulevard in Mount Arlington Borough.

The scope of work includes various improvements of water mains through the construction of new 8-inch Ductile Iron Pipe Class 52 Potable Water Mains along with fittings, service connections and components. This new water main system shall connect to the existing Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority (MCMUA) infrastructure within Mount Arlington Borough. As part of the project, the Contractor must perform a tie-in connection to the existing 8-inch DI pipe utilizing the necessary adaptors to make the watertight connection. The bidders shall provide all material and labor necessary to perform the installation and testing as per the construction documents and specifications. Site work scope includes various traffic control devices, soil erosion and sediment control measures, excavation, restoration of asphalt pavement, various driveway restorations, curb restoration, and landscape restorations. The Contract will allow 100 calendar days for completion of the work from the notice to proceed. In accordance with the above understandings and agreements, Bidder will complete the Work for the following sums:

PROPOSAL TO:

Morris County Municipal Utilities Authority

BID#2025-W03 HOWARD BOULEVARD WATERMAIN EXTENSION

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	TOTAL PRICE (In Figures)
1	Mobilization * The lump sum unit price is not to exceed requirements of Section 017113	LS	1	\$ 9,500.00	Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 9,500.00
2	Test Pits	EA	2	\$ 1,000.00	One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 2,000.00
3	Furnish And Install 8" Dip CI 52 Water Main & Fittings	LF	690	\$ 185.00	One Hundred Eighty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 127,650.00
4	Hot Mix Asphalt Surface Course (9.5M64) 2" Thickness	TON	25	\$ 175.00	One Hundred Seventy Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 4375.00
5	Hot Mix Asphalt Base Course (19M64) 9" Thickness	TON	64	\$ 200.00	Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 12,800.00
6	Soil Cement Trench Backfill Within Paved Areas	TON	275	\$ 155.00	One Hundred Fifty Five Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 42,625.00
7	Topsoil, Seed, and Mulch	SY	175	\$ 10.00	Ten Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 1,750.00

MORRIS COUNTY MUA

Price Proposal Table

ITEM #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS.	QUANT	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	UNIT PRICE (In Figures)	TOTAL PRICE (In Figures)
8	Curb Replacement	LF	30	\$ 100.00	One Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 3,000.00
9	Water Main Disinfection & Dechlorination	LF	690	\$ 10.00	Ten Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 6,900.00
10	Furnish and Install 8" Tapping Sleeve & Valve	EA	1	\$ 30,000.00	Thirty Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 30,000.00
11	Furnish and Install 8" Insert Valve	EA	1	\$ 23,000.00	Twenty Three Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents	\$ 23,000.00
12	Maintain and Protect Traffic	LS	1	\$ 37,087.83	Thirty Seven Thousand Eighty Seven Dollars and Eighty Three Cents	\$ 37,087.83
13	Uniformed Traffic Directors (Allowance)					\$ 10,000.00
14	Unforeseen Conditions (Allowance)					\$ 10,000.00
TOTAL BASE BID PRICE: \$ 320,687.83						
COMPANY NAME: JVS Industrial and Commercial Contractors, Inc.						

- Unit Prices shall be written in words and figures. Ditto marks are not considered writing or printing and shall not be used. If the amount shown in words and its equivalent in figures do not agree, a determination of intent will be made based on the following.
 - If the Extended total is the correct product of Unit Price in figures and quantity, then Unit Price in figures shall prevail.
 - If the Extended total is the correct product of Unit Price in words and quantity, then the Unit Price in words shall prevail.
 - If the Extended total is the incorrect calculation using either Unit Price in words or Unit Price in figures, then the Unit Price in words shall prevail and the Extended total shall be adjusted accordingly.
 - In the case of the correction of the apparent low bid, the bidder will be contacted and given the option to either accept the correction or withdraw their bid.
- The Total Contract Price shall be the correct sum of the correctly extended unit price multiplied by the quantity provided.
- The lump sum price bid for Mobilization is not to exceed requirements outlined in Section 017113, Mobilization. In case of exceedance, the maximum amount for mobilization, for the submitted bid range, will govern and the Total Contract Price will be adjusted accordingly.
- If awarded a contract, the Bidder agrees to comply with NJSA 10:5-31 et seq. and NJAC 17:27.
- It is the intention of the Owner to award the complete project to the lowest responsible bidder inclusive of Base Bid items.
- Bids must provide pricing for all base bid items. Bids that do not provide pricing for base bid will be rejected.